UNOQFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory l Doc#. 2315810052 Fee: $98.00
i ’ Karen A. Yarbrough
Lending Database e s
Program 1 Date: 06/07/2023 11:28 AM Pg: 1 of 15

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mertgage Fraud
844.7€3.1713

The property identified z5: PIN: 18-28-226-035-0000

Address:

Street: 5804 W 26TH &1

Streetline 2;

City: CICERO [tpta: | ZiP Code: 60804

Lender: Ynion Home Mortgage Corp

Borrower: VICTOR RAMIREZ

Loan { Mortgage Amount: $264,127.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recoidwr of Deeds to record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC!

Old Republic Naticna Title
Insuranca Company

9601 Southwest Highway
Qak Lawn, IL 80453 /

7231C6S §

Certificate number: C80494C7-1837-4D55-A3EE-80E3D1473628 Execution date; 5/12/2023




When recorded, relus *o;

Union Home Mortgage Curp,
Altn: Final Document Depariment
8241 Dow Circle W

Strongsville, OH 44136

This instrument was prepared hy:
Union Home Mortgage Corp.
8241 Dow Circle W

Strongsville, OH 44136
440-234-4300

2315810052 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Title Order No,: 23155658

LOAN #: 941217
State of Hlinols

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”} is given on May 12, 2023,
VICTOR RAMIREZ, UNMARRIED MAN

MORTGAGE

FHA Case i
138-1992863/703-2038

MIN: 1000745-0004952953-8

MERS PHONE #: 1-868-670-6377

The Mortgagor is

{("Borrower").

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS Is the mortgages under this Security Instrument.

FHA llinois Mortgage - 4/96
ICE Morlgage Technology, Inc.

Page1of7

ILEFHALD 1212
LEFHALD {CLS)
03/12/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of PO Box 2026,
Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. {888) 679-MERS. Union Home Mortgage Corp., a Cotporation

{“Lender"} is organized and
existing under the laws of Ohio
and has an address of 8241 Dow Circle W, Strongsville, OH 44136

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
SEVEN AND ‘\‘()tjgﬂ*****kt*******************a*****ﬁ LB X Doﬁars {U‘Sb $264’12‘!.oe )‘
This debtis evideiced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note™), which provides for
menthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on  June 1, 2053,

This Security Instrumant secures to Lender: {a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all
renewals, extensions ani wodifications of the Note; {b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under
paragraph 7 to protect the cecusity of this Security Instrument; and {c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and
agreements under this Securiy instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower tdoes hereby mertgage, grant and
convey to MERS (solely as nominee ‘Ui Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described propeay located in Cook County, lllinois:
See atiached legal description

APN #: 16-28-266-035-0000

which has the address of 5804 W 26TH ST, CICERQ,
{Strest, City),
illinois 60804.3201 {‘Property Address™);
[Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all exserients, appurtenances
and fixtures now or hereafler a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall alsa ke covered by this
Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Praneity." Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in'this Security
tnstrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or customn, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, refeasing and canceling
{his Securily Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generaily the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

FHA llincis Mortgages - 4/96

ICE Morigage Technology, Inc. Page 2of7 ILEFHALD 1212
ILEFHALD {CLG)

08/12/2023 06.54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFCRM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Intetest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Nots,

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment,
together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for {a) taxes and special
assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, and
{c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance
premium o the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development {"Secratary”), or in any year in which such premium would
have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum
for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or {ii) a monthly charge instead of
a mortgage insirance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be
determined by the: Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these iterns are called “Escrow ltems®
and the sums paiu io Lender are called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, atam time, coliect and hold amaunts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to exceed the maximum
amount that may be r2qu'ed for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Seftlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12
U.S.C. Section 2601 et sy and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 1024, as they may be amended from time to time
("RESPA"), except that the cushiuh or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before
the Borrower's payments are avalable in the account may not be based en amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

f the amounts held by Lender fri Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess fuirs as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time is
not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems whe:v tue, Lender may nofify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the
shortage as permitted by RESPA,

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additions security for alf sums secured by this Security Instrument. f Borrower
tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sims, Sorrower's account shall be credited with the batance remaining
for all installment tems (a}, {b), and (c) and any mongage insurance premium instaliment that Lender has not become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall proraptiy refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior
to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments for items (a}, (b}, and (¢).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragrariis1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lende: 4 the Secretary of to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any faxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or groand rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amoertization of the principal of the Note; and

Fitth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance, Borrower shall insure all improvements i the Property, whather now
in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingenties “including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the per.ads that Lender requires.
Borrower shall ajso insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequeniy erected, against
loss by floads to the exient required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies agpiavad by Lender.
The insurance palicies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses Lifevor of, and
in a form acceptable to, Lender,

inthe event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not made
prompily by Borrower. Each insurance company concemed is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such
loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance procesds may be
applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal,
or {b} to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shail not
extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred fo in paragraph 2, or change the amount
of such payments, Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtednass under
the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

FHA Hiinois Mortgage - 4/96

ICE Mortgage Technology, Ing. Page3of 7 REFHALD 1212
REFHALD {CLS}

05/12/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 841217

In the event of foreciosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Properly that extinguishes the
indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days
after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property) and shall
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy,
unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances
exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower
shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or aliow the Properly to deteriorate,
reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan
is in default, Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property, Borrower
shall also be in.default If Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information
or statementzwa bender {or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced
by the Note, incluging, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Properly as a
principal residence, If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the Jease.
If Borrower acquires “2e itle to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

6, Condemnation. The ninceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Praperty, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lendeiin the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the
Note and this Security Instrument. Leiidzr shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note
and this Security Instrument, first to any dtinquent amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of
the monthly payments, which are referred to I naragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments, Any excess
proceeds over an amaount required to pay all outstarding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be paid to the entity legally entitied thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lende's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all gavernmental
or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not inciuded in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations
on time directly ta the entity which is owed the payment, If tallaré to pay would adversely affect Lender's interest in the
Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish(oLender receipts evidencing these payments,

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments requirsd by paragraph 2, of fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, of there is a lega! proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptry, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regutations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to profect \he vrive of the Property and Lender’s rights
in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items montioned in paragraph 2,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an adg#ional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date ¢ f disbursement, at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing fo the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptabia t }ender: (b) contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the fien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreerinnt satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, If Lender determines that any part of the Propent / is subject
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identirying the fien.
Borrower shall satisly the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

{a) Default, Lender may, excapt as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of 2% sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior
to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a pericd of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this
Security Instrument,

FHA Hllinols Mortgage - 4196

{CE Morigage Technology, Inc. Page 4 of 7 ILEFHALD 1212
ILEFHALD (CLS)

05/12/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217

(b} Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1882, 12 U.8.C. 1701j-3(d}) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if;

{i} Allorpart of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or

otherwise transferred {other than by devise or descenf), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance

with the requirements of the Secretary.
(c} No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
(d} Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid.
This Gectrity Instrument does net authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the
Secretan.
(e} Mortgag:: NotInsured. Borrower agrees that if this Securily Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligibleior insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may,
at its option, requize immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written
statement of any auihel zed agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 80 days from the date hereof, declining
to insure this Securiy Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Notwithstanding the foregoig, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance
fs sclely due to Lender's failuie o remit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a rigint {0 be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because
of Borrower's failure to pay an amount duee under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after
foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To re'nsste the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all
amounts required to bring Borrower's account currant including, fo the exient they are obligations of Borrower under
this Securily Instrument, foreclosure costs and rézsonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses properly
associated with the fareclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lenderhad not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender
is not required to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender has acceptar reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two ysars immediately preceding the comriieacement of a current foreciosure proceeding, (i
reinstatement will preciude foreciosure on different grounds in the fuvie, or (i) reinstaterent will adversely affect the
priority of the fien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Botrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waivei, Extension of the time of payment or
madification of amorlization of the sums secured by this Security Instrum=nt granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not cperate to release the liability of the original Borrdv,2nor Borrower's successor in interast.
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in ierest or refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insiriiment by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Botrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right
or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The cuvenanis and agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Beirewsr, subiect to the
provisions of paragraph ${b), Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several, AAry Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a} is co-signing this Security Instrament only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instument; (b) is
not personally obligated o pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent,

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice o Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by first class maii to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower, Any notice
provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given tc Borrower or Lender when given as
previded in this paragraph.

FHA Hiinols Mortgage « 4196

ICE Mortgage Technology, inc. Page 5of 7 REFHALD 1212
LEFHALD {CLS)

05H2/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217

14. Governing Law, Severability, This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the faw of the
jurisdiction in which the Properly is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument of the
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security instrument and
the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property, Berrower shall not do, nor aliow anyone else to do, anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmentzl or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Lew of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or
regulatory authorily, that any removal or cther remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrowerahad oromptly take ali necessary remedial actions in accordanse with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragtanrh 16, “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as foxic or hazardous
substances by Environmente. Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticidss and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radicactive materials, As used-in this paragraph 16, “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is locsied that relate to health, safely or envirenmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrewer and Lender fusther covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower uncopJitionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender siagents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property fo pay the rents to Lender o Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Berrower shall coliect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Properly as trustee for the benefit orL.ender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and net an assignment for additional sezuzity only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents rezsivid by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as frustes
for benefit of Lender only, o be applied to the sums secured by the Srcurity Instrument: (b) Lender shall be entitied to
cofiect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenani ol the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has ot e:d will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upen, take control of or maintainthe Froperty before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver inay do so at any time there is a
breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any defaut or invalidate any othor right or remedy of Lender.
This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Secuiity Instrument is paid in
full,

18, Foreclosure Procedure, If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragrapp 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all cxjsenses incurred
in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not fimited to, reasonable aioineys' fees
and costs of title evidence,

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided
in the Single Family Mortgage Foreciosure Act of 1894 {(*Act"} (12 U.5.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act,
Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under
this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20, Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property,

FHA lllincis Mortgaye - 4196

ICE Morigage Technology, inc. Page 6 of 7 ILEFHALD 1212
JLEFHALD {CLS)

05/12/2023 06:54 AM PET




2315810052 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
21, Riders to this Security Instrument. if one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement
the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.
[Check applicable box{es)]
{1 Condominium Rider ] Growing Equity Rider L] Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Graduated Payment Rider Other(s) [specify]
1-4 Family Rider, Fixed Interast Rate Rider, Fixed
In{erest Rate Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees fo the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any
rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it

Withesses:
s
AU 5-19-20)2 (seal
VICT OF BAMIREZ DATE
Btate of l l/
County of __{ &‘Dﬂ/

This instrument was acknowledged befzrzme on MAY 12, 2023 (date} by VICTOR RAMIREZ,

{Seal}

(e, P it
- A LA CHERYL TROTTO
Sigriature of Netary Public NOTAR! PUBLIC, STATECF ILLINGIS
My Comeissrion Fxpires 1022026 P
Lender: Union Home Mortgage Corp.
NMLS [D: 2229
Broker: MFS Morigage Service, Inc.
NMLS ID: 278185
Loan Originator: Kevin Louls Johnson
NMLS ID: 335021
FHA Winois Mortgage « 4/96
1CE Morigage Technalogy, inc. Page 7 of 7 LEFHAD 1212

ILEFHALD (GLS)
05/12/2023 06:54 AN PST




2315810052 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
FHA Case No.: 138-1992863-703-203B
MIN: 1000745-0000992953-8
14 FAMILY RIDER

(Assignment of Rents)

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 12th day of May, 2023 and is
incorporated into and chali e deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust, or Security Deed (ths “Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the
undersigned (the “Borrower ) to secure Borrower’s Note to Union Home Mortgage
Corp., a Corporation

{the "Lender”)
of the same date and covering the Property desaribed in the Security Instrument and
located at: 5804 W 26TH ST, CICERO, IL 608§u4-3201,

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. [n addition to the covenants and igreements made in
the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURITY IRSTRUMENT.
In addition to the Property described in Security Instrument, the following #erns now
or hereafter attached to the Property to the extent they are fixtures are added to the
Property description, and shall also constitute the Property covered by the Sexliity
instrument: building materials, appliances and goods of every nature whatsoever now
or hereatter located in, on, or used, or infended to be used in connection with the Prop-
erty, including, but not limited to, those for the purposes of supplying or distributing
heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and extinguishing
apparatus, security and access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters,

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3170 101
Modified for FHA: {non-investment)
ICE Morigage Tachnology, inc. Page 10of4 FHAFI4NIRLY 1210
GINVRLU {CLS)
Q511212023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
water closets, sinks, ranges, stoves, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers,
dryers, awnings, storm windows, storm doors, screens, blinds, shades, curtains and
curtun ods, altached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings, all of
which, ictuding replacements and additions thereto, shall be deenied to be and remain
a part of the Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together
with the Pioparty described in the Security Instrument {or the leasehold estate if the
Security Instrurient is on a leasehold) are referred 1o in this 14 Family Rider and the
Security Instrumerit as the “Property”

B. USE OF PROPL:RTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrower shall not seek, agree
to or make a change in the use-af the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender
has agreed in writing to the' change. Borrower shall comply with alf laws, ordinances,
regulations and requirements ¢ 2nv governmental body applicable to the Property.

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Excent as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not
allow any lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property
without Lender’s prior written permission:

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower sivali naintain insurance against rent loss
in addition to the other hazards for which insurancs is required by Section 5.

E. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender’s requst affer default, Borrower shall
assign to Lender all leases of the Property and all security (laposits made in connec-
tion with leases of the Property. Upon the assignment, Lendzr.chall have the right to
modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and 1o execute nzvieases, in Lenders
sole discretion. As used in this paragraph E, the word “ease” shall rean “sublease” if
the Security Instrument is on a leasehold.

F. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDZFR iN POS-
SESSION. Borrower absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers o Lender
all the rents and revenues ("Rents”) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rants
of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect
the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shail pay the Rents to Lender or
Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given
Borrower notice of default pursuant to Section 14 of the Security Instrument and
(ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or

MULTISTATE -4 FAMILY RIDER ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3170 1/
Maodkified for FHA; {non-investment)
ICE Mortgage Technalegy, inc. Page 2of 4 FHAF14NITLY 1218
GINVRLU (CLS)
051212023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not
an asgignment for additional security only.

tf.ender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) al Rents received by Borrower shalt
be held ov Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums
secured oy the Security Instrument; (i) Lender shall be entitied 1o collect and receive
all of the Fienis of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property
shall pay all Reritsdue and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender’s written
demand to the tenung; {iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, a!l Rents collected
by Lender or Lendei’s agents shall be apptied first to the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property ard collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney’s
fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs,
insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and
then to the sums secured by thie Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agents or
any judicially appointed receiver shall e liable to account for only those Rents actually
received; and {vi} Lender shall be eriiied to have a receiver appointed to take posses-
ston of and manage the Property and collect the Renis and profits derived from the
Property without any showing as fo the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient fo cover the costs of taking control of
and managing the Property and of collecting the ents any funds expended by Lender
for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borower to Lender secured by the
Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has hot axecuted any prior assign-
ment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not parform, any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising ifs rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shiail not be required
to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judiciaily, appointed
receiver, may do so at any time whean a default occurs, Any application ot-3znts shall
not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lenoar. This
assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured bv the
Security Instrument are paid in full.

G. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note
or agreement in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security
Instrument and Lender may invoke any of the remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument.

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER - Fannie Mae/Freddle Mas UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3170 1701
Modified for FHA; (non-investment)

ICE Morlgags Technology, Inc, Page 3 of 4 FHAF14MIRLL 1219
GINVRLU {CLS)
05/12/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants con-
tained.in this 1-4 Family Rider.

Azl C13-3D7 (sealy

-

VICTOR RAMIR=Z DATE

WMULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDEH ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3176 1/01
Modifiod for FHA; {non-invesiment)
ICE Mortgage Technology, inc. Page 4 of 4 FHAFI4NIRLY 1218
GINVRLU (CLS}
05/12/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

THIS Fixed Interest Rate Rider is made this 12th dayof May, 2023 and is incorporated
into and shalf be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage {the "Security Instrument”} of the same date given by
the undersigned (the "Borrower"} to secure Borrower's Note to Union Home Mortgage Corp., a Corporation

{the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and focated at:

5804 W 26Tl 8T
CICERD, IL 60804-2201

Fixed interest Rat: Rider COVENANT. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender fusther covenant and agree that DEFINITION( E ) of the Security Instrument is
deleted and replaced by the follwing:

( E }. "Note" means the prorussory note signed by Borrower and dated  May 12, 2023,
The Note states that Borrower owes Lendor TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
TWENTYSEVENANDNQ!’GO****&*******ti*****k***'k*k*#*it************t*i******ﬂ-if
Dollars (U.S. $264,127.00 ) plus interost at the rate of 6,625 %. Borrower has promised 1o pay
this debt in regutar Periodic Payments and th pav'the debt in full not later than June 1, 2053.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees tathe lerms and covenants contained in this Fixed interest Rate
Rider,

W/L_ E A2 )R (seal)

VICTOR RAMIREZ DATE

il. - Fixed inferest Rale Rider

ICE Marigage Technology, he. ILIRRCONRLY 0815
ILIRRCONRLU {CLS)

0BM2/2023 06:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 941217
MIN: 1000745-0000992953-8

FHA Case No.
138-1992863-703-2038

FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER
FHA

THIS Fixed iitzrest Rata Rider is made this 12th day of May, 2023 and is incorporated
into and shall be‘dezined to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the “Security Instrument”) of the same date given by
the undersigned (the "Sorrower’) to secure Borrower's Note to Union Home Mortgage Corp., a Corporation

(the “Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

5804 W 26TH ST
CICERQ, H. 60804-3201

Fixed Interest Rate Rider COVENANT. [naduiurittn the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree thet:

The interest that is referenced in subsections {a) and (&) of the first paragraph is at the rate of 6.625 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the ternis‘and covenants contained in this Fixed Interest Rate
Rider.

Wl Vo> /S 519-%32  (seal

VICTOR RAMIREZ DATE

FHA THinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider

ICE Morigage Technology, inc. ILIRRFHARLY 0413
ILIRRFMARLU (CL3)
05/12/2023 66:54 AM PST




2315810052 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE EAST TWENTY EIGHT {28) FEET OF THE WEST EIGHTY FOUR (84) FEET OF LOT EIVE
(5) IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK SEVENTEEN {17) IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST
HALF (1/2) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) AND THE WEST HALF (1/2) OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address commonly known as:
5804 W 26: St
Cicero, IL 60803

PIN#:  16-29-226-G55-0000



