UNOFFICIAL COPY

FRECISION TITLE Doc#. 2028939077 Fee: $98.00
d Edward M. Moody
H H H Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Illlnolls Antl-Predatory Date: 10/15;3',2020 10:30 AM Pg: 1 of 15
Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraz.d
844-768-1713

Drean- 10l I3 B

The property identified as; PIN; 12-27-217-031-0000

Address:
Street: 2948 BEULAH AVENUE

Street line 2:
City: RIVER GROVE State: IL ZIP Code: 60171

Lender. LOANDEPQT.COM

Borrower: Maria D Bahena Ortiz, Adelino Arroyo

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $264,127.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 7770 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds tu recr;3 a residential
merigage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC,

Certificate number: 964AC854-3826-4903-B2CB-C098D27CCE57 Execution date: 8/2472020




2028930077 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:
LOAMDEPOT , COM, LLC

480D N. SCOTTSDALE RD, SUITE
3900

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251
BEG-970-7529

ATTN: DOC CONTROL

This Instrument Prepared By:
EATHLEEN KING
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL RM.CY,CA S2610
BG6-9T0-7520

[Space Abeve This Line For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE

BAHENA ORTIZ

Loan 8: 400436318

PIN: 12-27-217-031-0000 & 12-27-217-D51-0000
MIN: L00853704004963180

MERS Phone: 1-888-673-637T

Case #: L38-0788910-702

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defiti«d below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in thiz do:ument are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrement™ means this document, which is dated A7¢"78T 24, 2020, togsther with al) Riders to this
document.

(B) "Borrower” is MARIA D BAHENA ORTIZ AND ADELINO ARROYU, WIFE AND HUSBAND. Borrower is the
mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Montgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a sepiaat: corporation that is acting solely a5 a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigne. MERS Is the mortgapee unser (nis Security Instrument, MERS is
organized and existing imder the [aws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone r umber of P.O. Bax 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is LOANDEROT . COM, LLC. Lender is a LIMITED LIABIELITY COMPANY Orgaized and existing under
the laws of DELRWARE. Lender’s address is 26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE, FOOTHILL wa»(¥, CA 92610,

(E} "'Note" means the promissoty note sighed by Borrower and dated AUGITST 24, 2020. The Not. siates that Botrowet
owes Lender THO HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAKD ONE BUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN AR™ %d/100 Dollars
(U.5. $264,127.00) plus interest at the rate of 2. 878%. Borrower has promised 1o pay this debt in regnlar Periodic
Payments and (o pay the debt in ful! not later than EEPTEMEER 1, 2059,

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) “"Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security [nstrument, plus interest,

FHA Tinois Mortgage - 4915

1937112 1of 11

T

711[11]40049



2028930077 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400496219

(F) *Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders ate to be
executed by Bosrower [check box as applicable]:

0 Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider
& Other(s) [specify] IEDA MORTGAGE RIDER

() "Applicable Law* means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that bave the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opitions.

{J) *Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed op Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowaets association or similar orgacization.

(10 "Eleetronic Funds Tramsfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction criginated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument; which is initiated through an elsctronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institwtion fo debit or credit an accouat. Such tarm includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-gale transfers, au*onvated tellar machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transtes

{L) "Escrow ltems" mean: twse items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Misccllancous Proceeds” ».»ans any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third pacty
{other than insurance proceeds prs<-under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (fi) condemnation or ather ts%ing of all or any part of the Property; iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions a5 iv, ' value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Morigage Insurance" means insurance provscting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment® means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amonnts inder Section 3 of thig Seeurity Instrumeits

(®) *“RESPA” means the Rea! Estate Settlement Proccilires Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regnlation X (12 CF.R. Part 1024), as they mipht be amendcd from time to thne, or any additional or successor legislation or
segulation that govems the same subject matier. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers 1o all requicements and
resirictions that are imposed in gard to a “federally related mortzpae loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related morigage [oan” under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary® means the Secretary of the United States Department < Fousing and Urban Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taker. fide to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note andfor this Security Instrumeric.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Leader: () the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, < tensiens z0d modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Secusi.y Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower do¢s hereby morigage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomicee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigas of MERS the following described property teca<d in the COURTY of
COOX:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

which corrently has the address of 2948 BEULAH AVE, RIVER GROVE, IL 60171 ("Property Address™):

TOGETHER WITH al! the improvements now or bereafter erected on the property, and all eesements, appurtenances,
and fixtures pow or hereafier a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instnument as the “Property.” Bomower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal titie 10 the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS {as nominee for Lendet and Lender's successors and assigns) hag the right: to axercise any ar all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action requiced of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instroment.

FHA Nlinois Mortgage - 09/15
EXD 1937112 Pags2of 11

L Ll

199712j11/400486318



2028930077 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4004963148

BORROWER COVENANTS that Bocrawer is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURTTY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenanis for national vse and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instniment covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Priucipal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Ttems pursuant #5 Ssction 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in 1).. currency.
However, if any chrek or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security [ustrument is
retumed to Lender uipzid, Lender may require (hat any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be mads (b rae or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified
check, bank check, treasure:’s theck or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, atrumentality, or eatity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments arc deemed received by Leader when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lerder in accordance with the potice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retumn any
paymenl or partial payment if the payizcpt or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender may accept
any payment ot partial payment insuffictent ro tzing the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partial pxvments in the future, but Lender is not oblipated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepled. If each Periocic ""avment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lander nead not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unazplied funds until Borcower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of wne, Lender shall either apply sucb funds ot return them to Borrawer. If
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outitaniling principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have zo%or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due uader the Note and this Security Instrumes? o2 performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security [nsttument.

2, Applicatlon of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwisc f2s-ribed in this Section 2, all paymeats accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, ta the Mortgage Insurance premiums 1o be paid by Lender ts the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to amy taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground.1ezts.and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, Bs required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under-the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or chango the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds fior Escrow Items. Bormower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due unacs the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, 2 sum {the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: {2} taxes and assessments and other
ilems which can attain priority over this Security Instrament as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leaschold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender undet Section 5; and {d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instced of the
monthly Mottgage Insurance premiums. These items are called “Escrow Items." At otigination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may trequire that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and sach dues, fees and assessmeots shall be an Escrow Ttem. Borrower shall promptly fumnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's

TTII I

19303

FHA Iinpis Maripage - 94915
=l 1937112



2028930077 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400496314

obligation 10 pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Iteins. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Bserow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Bocrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow [tems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Leader and, if Lender requires, shall farnish to Lender receipis evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments 2nd 10 provide receipts shall for all purposes be desmed 1o be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreement is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to 3 waiver, and Bormower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender tay exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amotmt. Leader may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items 3¢ any time by a
potice given iu accardance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shiall pay to Lender al| Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and bold Fands in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified vude® RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount &£ Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accorsap:e with Applicable Law.

The Funds sbri( b: held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lendds i< en institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrovs Tiems no Later than the time specified wnder RESPA. Lender shall not charge Barrower for
bolding and apolying the Funds, 7nzeally analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Bomrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such 2 charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires intuice: io be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any intecest
ot eamings on the Funds, Borrower and Lead &t con agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Leader
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an ansual sccounting of the Funds as required by RESPA, .

If there is 2 surplus of Funds held in excirw;, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account t Borrower for thy
axcess fands in accordance with RESPA. If there is = z0vstage of Funds beld in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower s required by RESPA, and Borrower shall nay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly ps yme.ts, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bommower as required by RESZA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary o
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no moie (o021 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all swing secured by this Security irsto'mant, Leader shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Fiunds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Lions, Bosrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charp=z, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which ¢an attain priority over this Secutity Instrument, leasehold pa rmente or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent t*8* thege itams are Escrow Items, Borrower
shall pay them in the manper provided in Section 3.

Bomrower shall prompily discharge any lien which has priarity over this Sectr cy lostrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the pzyment of the abligation sccured by the lien in a manner acoeptable to Lender, but oaly 50 long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; {b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends apains? cuforcement of the Hen in,
legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien whil. tzose procesdings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the Lien an ugrovnent satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Propcrty 33 subject to a lien
which can attain pricrity over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the sie«.. \Vithin 10 days
of the daie on which that potice is given, Bomrawer shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions sct forth above in
this Section 4.

S. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hiereafter erected o the Property
insured against logs by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other bazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the aniourita
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requites pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the texm of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Bomrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Bomower’s choice, which right shall not be axercised unreasonably. Lender may reiuire
Borrower to pay, in connection with thig Loan, either: (a) 4 ¢ne-time charge for flood zone dstermination, certification and

FHA Iimoks Mortpage - 09/15
197112

c4of 11

T




2028930077 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400496318

tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zope determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes accur which reasonsbly might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federa! Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone detemination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Botrower Fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of covetage,
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might nat protect Bormower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 sball become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insusarge policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right 1o
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall nawe Lender as mortgagee andfor as additional
loss payee. Lender stal) ve the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums aod renewal netices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverape, not
otherwise required by Lendes, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standacd mortgage
clause znd shall name Lendei as aiortgagee aud/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Bame ~er sball give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrowar. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance vas required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Praperty, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible ana Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall bave the right to hold such insuicpre vroceeds until Lender has bad an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed 10 Lendet's smiisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken pramptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and resniation in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agtesment is made in writing o Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inte.est or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, ot
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid au’ of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not sconomically feasie or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied fo the sums secured by this Security Instrumni, whether o not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order providee for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiatc-aod seftle any availabls insurance claim and related
matters, If Borrower does not respond within 3¢ days to a notice from Lender that :be insurance carrier has offered to settlo a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and setile the claim. The 30-day period will bepio when the notice is given, In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Bomower hereby assizas to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount aot 1o exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note o7 «0is Security lnstrument, and {b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other then the right 1o any refund of unearned premivms paid by Bomower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, ingofer as such rights are applicable to the coverage of {2 Proverty. Lender may use the
insutance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amouats unpaid under the No'e or 'his Security Instrament,
whether or not then due.

- 6. Occupancy. Borrower shall eccupy, establish, and use the Property a5 Borrower's principei r<sidence within 60
days after the execntion of this Security Instrument and shall continue to aecnpy the Property as Bomrower: priocipal residence
for at least one year after the date of accupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause wa3ue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extennating circumatances exist which ars beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Malntenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintair: the Property in
onder to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless il is determined pursuant to
Section 5 that repair of restoration s not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. [f insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration i a single payment or in & series of progress payments

FHA Dlipols Mortgage - 49/15

1937112 S5ofll

T

11]400496318



2028930077 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400496318

as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation praceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relisved of Borrower's abligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lander shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Niote and this Security [nstrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly

payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reascnable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or pricr
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in defzvlt if, during the Loan application process, Bosrower of
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Barrower or with Borrowes's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inscsurate information or statements to Leader (or {ailed 1o provide Lender with material information) io
connection witli tis Loan. Material representations include, but re not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Pioreorty as Borrower's principal residence.

9, Protection-of i.onder's Inferest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (2) Borower
fails to perform the coveuzo's xud agreements contained in this Security Instrament, (b) there is 2 legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's in‘crest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankmuptcy, probate, for conderinstion or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Tnstrument or 1o enforce laws or-zcgulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatevet is reasonable or appropriate to pratect Lender's intevest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the ~alue afthe Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Leader’s actions can
include, but are ot limited to: {a) paying ay sums secursd by a lien which bas priority over this Security Instrutnent; (b)
appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonsble #::0meys' fees lo protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured positiur in & bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to moke repairs, chavige ks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water froan pipes,
eliminate building or ofiier code violations or dangerous corvtitions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do 5o and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorize:] under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 sbnil become additional debt of Botrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate fie.i the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Bomrowet requesting paymeat,

If this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply *iik: all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminnie orcancel the ground [ease. Borrower shall
oot without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground l¢rce. If Borrower acquires fee title 1o the
Property, the leasehold and the fee titls shall not merge unless Lender agroes o \ue me:ger in wriling.

10. Assigument of Miscellancous Precceds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous ' oceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

1f the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repeir of the Property, if the
restaration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such rejpuwr and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscollaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportuaity t imsnect such Property
10 ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be uadertaken promptly,
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress paymerts us the werk is
completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Misceliancous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earmings on such Miscellaneous Proeeeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be appiied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
1o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market valae of the

FHA Iiacis Mortgage - 49/15
1997112 Gof 11

NEAR

18371|61111400496319



2028930077 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400494319

Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value {s equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security [nstrament immediatety before the partial taking, destruction, of loss in vaiue, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security strument shall be reduced hy the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (2) the total amownt of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by {b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valve is less than the amounit of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or logs in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscelianeous Proveads shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due,

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposiog Pasty (a3
defined in the nex* sentence) offers to make an award to settle e claim or damages, Borrower fails 1o respond to Lender within
30 days after thie d-ic the notice is given, Lender is authorized 1o collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either ta
restoration or repaiz of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “"Dppozing
Party" means the thiid rarty that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the-party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Mis.21tunecus Proceeds. )

Borrawer shall be i deZ~ult if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun thal, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Pioparty or other material frpairment of Lender’s inferest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument, Borcower car. cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dis ni=sed with 2 ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender’s ‘atesest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrurment, The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributa’e to the impainment of Lender’s interest in the Property are bereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not ap plixd to restoration or repair of the Property shell be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Zender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Sevurity Instrument granted by Lendér 1o Borrower or any Suecessor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability af Srrmower or any Successors in [nterest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Succdssor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Serarity Instaument by reason of any demamd made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any foioeamace by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender’s acceptance of payments from third riicons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower of in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or pre<lude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-sigrers; Successors aud Assigns Gevod, Borrower covepants and agrees that
Bosrower's obligations and Liability shall be joint and several. However, any Bortower wio co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (2 “co-signer): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument caly i morigage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security [nstrument; (b) is not perscaally obligated to pay the suns
secured by this Security Instrument; and {c) agrees that Lender and any other Borower can agree *4 e:tend, modify, forbear o
make any accommodations with regard 1o the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note withou! the <5 signer's consent.

Subject ta the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Intereat of Borrower who assumes Lotrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rignt; ar.d benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability unier this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such releass in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Leader.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charpe Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but sot
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or ta be colleeted in connection with the Loan'exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such

FHA Hlineis Mortgage - 09115
1937112 Page 7 of 11

LS LA

18371)7)17|400426318



2028930077 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400496318

loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the pemitted limit; and (b} any sums alceady
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be rafunded to Borrower, Lender may choose to meke this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund raduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with oe changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agress in writing to those changes, Borrower's acoeptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notlces. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security [nstrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deesned to have been given to Borrawer when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered 1o Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Barrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrawer has designated a substitute notice address by potice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lander of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies & procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then P<rrewer shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Secarity Instrument at any one time. Any ntice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by fi'st ¢lass mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has desimmated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice i c/onnection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender wntil
actually received by Lendr. )f any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement -#ilt satisfy the comresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15, Governing Law; Ser ezability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shail be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction ip-which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Securily
Instrument are subject to any requiremea?s and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agres by contract or it ragist be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition agaiost
agreement by coptract, In the eveat that ai:y provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note coaflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect othar nrovisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine pender shall mean and include coresponding neuter
words or words of the faminine gender; (b) words in the siigular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (¢} the
word “may™ gives sole discretion without any obligation to tax= ayy action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of e Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest iu Bzeawer, As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Propesty, including, but not limited 1o, those beneficial interests
transferred in a boud for deed, contract for deed, installment sales coniract or.ss<row agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of 1itle by Borrower at a future dake 1o & purchager.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold oi t.anferred (or if Bomrawer is ot a natural
person and a beneficial intetast in Borrower is sold or transfarred) without Lender's prior wuitten consent, Lender may require
immediate paymeat in full of all sums secured by this Security Instmment. However, (115 «ption shall not be exerciged by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower wotice of aceeleration. The netice shall provide a period of
1ot less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Re:rower must pay all sums
secured by this Security [nstrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this neriod, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Bomorver.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Bo.vuwer shall bave
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Nofe as if no acceleration had occurred; {b) cures any defawlt of any other covenants
of agreements; () pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but pot limited to, reasonable
attomeys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action »s Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrament, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However,
Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings

FHA Illineia Morigage - 09/15
1937112

Bofll

T

183718{11[4Q048631



2028930077 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400456318

within two years immediately preceding the commencement of 2 current foreciosure proceedings; (i) reinstatement will
preciude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iif) reinstatement will advetsely affect the priocity of the lien created
by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reiostatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
foliowing forms, as selected by Lender: () cash; {b) money order; (¢) centified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn ypon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had oocurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Nete; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There
also might be ris or more changes of the Loan Setvicer narelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower »<iil be given written notice of the changs which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which paytuents should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of sarvicing, If “ae Note is sold and thereafter the Loan js serviced by a Lean Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan se: vicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not asme. by the Nate purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrower nor Ler.A<: may commenc, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provisioi o, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower ot
Lender has notified the other party (with such noiice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party herelo & rea=onable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The ov.dze of accelertion and opportunity io cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Bor‘ower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 0.

20. Borrower Not Thivd-Party Bemeficiary to Contrac' of Tnsuranec, Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that pucchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party bencficiay fo the contract of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between: Liender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to da 0 by Applicable Law.

1. Hazardous Substances, As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardo 1 Substances” are those substances defined as
toxic ot hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmeatal Law and 102 f2llowing substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and berbicides, volatile suir=ofs, materials cantaining ashestos or
formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; (b) "Eavironmental Law" means federal laws ezd laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property i¢ located that relate to health, safety or eavironmental protection; {c} "Environmental Jleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, ot removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Euviopmental Condition” means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmenta! Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the prasence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazr.dous Substances, or
threaten o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor ailew anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates-an Tuvironmental
Conditian, or {¢) which, due 1o the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous-Substance, creates a conditicz that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (inciuding, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer produets).

Bomower shall promptly give Lender wiitten notice of {a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any povernmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Bomrower has actnal knowledge, (b} any Environmental Condition, including but pot limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, roleass o threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use
or relense of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any
FHA Ilinsls Morigage - 0915 :
AT

1937119]11|400486218



2028930077 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400496318

governmentsl or regulatory authority, or any private party, that aoy removal or other remedistion of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Bomower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law, Nothing besein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Bavironmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedles. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Secarity Instrument (but not prior to acceleratior under Scetion 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise), The uotiee shall specify: (s) the default; (b) the action vequired to cure the detault;
(¢) & date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the dofault must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the defanlt on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Insirument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Pocvower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the nom-existence of a defandt or any other defense of Borrower to neceleration and foreclosure. If the defwalt is not
cured on or before v date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment bn full of all
sums secured by thic §scurity Instrement without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial procoeding, Le=ir: shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the romedics provided in this
Section 22, including, but 2ot Zwited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of titie evidence,

23, Release, Upon paym.:pt of all sums secured by this Security Instrament, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay sy recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrawer a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid to a third pary fo» survices rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Walver of Homestoad. In accor’ance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virme of the Illinois homestead exemytion laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Profection Y.o=van¢e. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insnrance
coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lendr, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect
Lender’s interests in Borrower’s collateral. This insuran e may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any cleim that Borrower ma'es ¢r any claim that is made against Borrower in conneclion with
the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purciizoed by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained inswrance as required by Botrower's o Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insureirZ, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the ¢ffestive date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurence. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrowet's total r=istanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to sotain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Berrower accepts and agraes to the terms and coveaast> contained in this Security Instument
and in any Rider executed by Borcower and recorded with it

( ._ & az/B@ﬁta

e - MARIA D BAHENA ORTIZ -~

V. Aty QMRO

FHA Nlinsic Moctgaps - 0915

3

T

1937111094



2028930077 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400436310

STATE OF :}j _
commyor._ QOOIC

The forsgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
ADELINQ ARROYO.

by MARTA BAHENA ORTIZ,

OFFCIAL SEAL

JOANNE LUNA
VISTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS D Z/ o K/ al,f
MY COMMISSION EXFIRES 020824 My Commission Expires: f I, ¢
AR

Individual Loan Originator; RODRIGC ‘&UTZ, NMLSR ID: 217718
Loan Originator Organization: LOANDEFOZ . COM, LLC, NMLSR ID: 174457

FHA llinals Darcgape - 09/15
EX 1937112 Page 11 of 11

A A

19371[11[11100496310




2028930077 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MORTGAGE RIDER

NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT
SIGN THE NOTE OR THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE
PROVISIONS.

RIDER TO MCRTGAGE BY AND BETWEEN THE

MARIA D BAEENA ORTIZ MARRIED WOMAN
ADELINO ARROYO MARRIED MAN
a (THE "MORTGAGOR(S)")
AND
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC (THE “LENDER")

The Mortgagor is exeauting simultaneously herewith ihat certain mortgage, dated

AUGUST 24, 2020

{the "Secutity Instrument") to secure a loan (the "Loan") madeoy

LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC (The "LENDER")

in the amount of $ 264,127 to the Mortgageor, evidenced by a nole (' "NOTE") of even date
herewith. I is expected that the Loan will be purchased or securitized by the linois Hauring Development
Authority (the “Authority™). It is a condition of the making of the Loan that the Mertgazor execute this
Rider. In consideration of the respective covenants of the parties contained in the Security Infirument, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Lender further mutually agtee as follows:

1.  Therights and obiigations of the parties to the Security Instrument and the Note are expressly
made subject to this Rider, In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider
and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note, the provisions of this Rider shall
control.

HO-008.1

pg. 1of2



2028930077 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5 of the Security Instrument, the Mortgagor
agrees that the Lender or the Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior
notice, accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and Note, and exerdse any
other remedy allowed by law for breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if (a) the
Mortgagor sells, rents or fails to occupy the property described in the Security Instrument as
his or her permanent and primary residence; er (b) the statements made by the Mortgagor
in the Affidavit of Buyer (lllinois Housing Development Authority Form MP-6A) are not
true, complete and correct, or the Mortgagor fails to abide by the agreements contained in
the Affidavit of Buyer; or (c) the Lender or the Authority finds any statement contained in
that Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor understands that the agreements and statements
<4 fact contained in the Affidavit of Buyer are necessary conditions for the granting of the

Lran,

‘The provisiens of, this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Autharity
secturitizes your loan or 35 the holder of the Security Instrument and the Nete, or is in the
process of securitizing or purchasing the Secutity Instrument and the Note, If the Authority
does not searitize or parchase the Secarity Instrument and the Note, or if the Authority sells
or otherwise transfers t'e Seaurity Instrument and the Note to another individual or entity,
the provisions of this Riaer shall no longer apply or be effective, and this Rider shall be
detached from the Security Insto'arant.

MORTGAGOR(S)

__f V%)
Aapia Eéﬁ ORTIZ
p—

,é.%’ww Gt
ﬁum ARRQYQ)

=

ILLINOIS HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY HO-008.2
pg-20f2




2028930077 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT "A"

File Ne.: PTC20-11101

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW |5 SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE SOUTH 6.50 FEET OF LOT 3 AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE SOUTH LINE
THEREOF AND ALL OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 2 IN WEEK'S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 40 IN RIVER
PARK, BEING SAYLES AND WALKER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 26.75 CHAINS OF NORTH
FRACT ONAL HALF OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD
PRINCIPAZ MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS.

Commonly know1 23 2948 Beulah Avenue, River Grove, IL 60171
Parcel ID(s): 12-27-217-031-0000, 12-27.217-061-0000

Legal Desciiplion PTC20-11104



